
1999 Emergency Shelter Grants 

AL BIRMINGHAM $291,000 

AL MOBILE $120,000 

AL MONTGOMERY $102,000 

AL JEFFERSON COUNTY $97,000 

AL ALABAMA STATE PROGRAM $1,480,000 

AL Total   $2,090,000 

 

AZ MESA $122,000 

AZ PHOENIX $542,000 

AZ TUCSON $268,000 

AZ MARICOPA COUNTY $122,000 

AZ PIMA COUNTY $103,000 

AZ ARIZONA STATE PROGRAM $689,000 

AZ Total   $1,846,000 

 

AR LITTLE ROCK $79,000 

AR 
ARKANSAS STATE 
PROGRAM $1,064,000 

AR 
Total   $1,143,000 

 

CA ANAHEIM $165,000 

CA BAKERSFIELD $99,000 

CA BERKELEY $139,000 

CA COMPTON $102,000 



CA EL MONTE $121,000 

CA FRESNO $293,000 

CA GARDEN GROVE $92,000 

CA GLENDALE $142,000 

CA HUNTINGTON PARK $76,000 

CA INGLEWOOD $97,000 

CA LONG BEACH $331,000 

CA LOS ANGELES $3,188,000 

CA MODESTO $88,000 

CA OAKLAND $362,000 

CA ONTARIO $88,000 

CA OXNARD $107,000 

CA PASADENA $89,000 

CA POMONA $114,000 

CA RIVERSIDE $125,000 

CA SACRAMENTO $230,000 

CA SALINAS $87,000 

CA SAN BERNARDINO $138,000 

CA SAN DIEGO $645,000 

CA SAN FRANCISCO $890,000 

CA SAN JOSE $445,000 

CA SANTA ANA $291,000 

CA SOUTH GATE $93,000 

CA STOCKTON $176,000 

CA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY $137,000 



CA FRESNO COUNTY $206,000 

CA KERN COUNTY $256,000 

CA LOS ANGELES COUNTY $1,332,000 

CA ORANGE COUNTY $171,000 

CA RIVERSIDE COUNTY $354,000 

CA SACRAMENTO COUNTY $275,000 

CA 
SAN BERNARDINO 
COUNTY $282,000 

CA SAN DIEGO COUNTY $229,000 

CA SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY $135,000 

CA SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY $91,000 

CA SAN MATEO COUNTY $130,000 

CA SANTA CLARA COUNTY $92,000 

CA SONOMA COUNTY $88,000 

CA VENTURA COUNTY $86,000 

CA 
CALIFORNIA STATE 
PROGRAM $5,713,000 

CA 
Total   $18,390,000 

 

CO COLORADO SPRINGS $112,000 

CO DENVER $410,000 

CO 
COLORADO STATE 
PROGRAM $945,000 

CO 
Total   $1,467,000 

 



CT BRIDGEPORT $150,000 

CT HARTFORD $174,000 

CT NEW BRITAIN $79,000 

CT NEW HAVEN $172,000 

CT WATERBURY $96,000 

CT CONNECTICUT STATE PROG $1,025,000 

CT Total   $1,696,000 

 

DE WILMINGTON $107,000 

DE NEW CASTLE COUNTY $93,000 

DE DELAWARE STATE PROGRAM $78,000 

DE Total   $278,000 

 

FL FT LAUDERDALE $95,000 

FL HIALEAH $192,000 

FL JACKSONVILLE-DUVAL $301,000 

FL MIAMI $451,000 

FL MIAMI BEACH $98,000 

FL ORLANDO $86,000 

FL ST PETERSBURG $105,000 

FL TALLAHASSEE $75,000 

FL TAMPA $174,000 

FL BROWARD COUNTY $222,000 

FL DADE COUNTY $793,000 

FL ESCAMBIA COUNTY $98,000 



FL HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY $223,000 

FL ORANGE COUNTY $199,000 

FL PALM BEACH COUNTY $235,000 

FL PASCO COUNTY $107,000 

FL PINELLAS COUNTY $122,000 

FL POLK COUNTY $142,000 

FL SEMINOLE COUNTY $93,000 

FL VOLUSIA COUNTY $110,000 

FL FLORIDA STATE PROGRAM $2,264,000 

FL Total   $6,185,000 

 

GA ATLANTA $432,000 

GA AUGUSTA $100,000 

GA COLUMBUS-MUSCOGEE $97,000 

GA SAVANNAH $117,000 

GA COBB COUNTY $104,000 

GA DE KALB COUNTY $177,000 

GA FULTON COUNTY $92,000 

GA GWINNETT COUNTY $95,000 

GA GEORGIA STATE PROGRAM $1,826,000 

GA Total   $3,040,000 

 

HI HONOLULU $464,000 

HI HAWAII STATE PROGRAM $173,000 

HI Total   $637,000 

 



ID IDAHO STATE PROGRAM $415,000 

ID Total   $415,000 

 

IL CHICAGO $3,901,000 

IL EAST ST LOUIS $85,000 

IL EVANSTON $84,000 

IL OAK PARK $80,000 

IL PEORIA $85,000 

IL ROCKFORD $93,000 

IL COOK COUNTY $444,000 

IL DU PAGE COUNTY $129,000 

IL LAKE COUNTY $99,000 

IL MADISON COUNTY $133,000 

IL ST CLAIR COUNTY $77,000 

IL ILLINOIS STATE PROGRAM $2,353,000 

IL Total   $7,563,000 

 

IN EVANSVILLE $129,000 

IN FORT WAYNE $115,000 

IN GARY $166,000 

IN HAMMOND $101,000 

IN INDIANAPOLIS $407,000 

IN SOUTH BEND $126,000 

IN TERRE HAUTE $86,000 

IN INDIANA STATE PROGRAM $1,741,000 



IN Total   $2,871,000 

 

IA DAVENPORT $75,000 

IA DES MOINES $180,000 

IA SIOUX CITY $83,000 

IA IOWA STATE PROGRAM $1,321,000 

IA Total   $1,659,000 

 

KS KANSAS CITY $114,000 

KS TOPEKA $87,000 

KS WICHITA $133,000 

KS KANSAS STATE PROGRAM $849,000 

KS Total   $1,183,000 

 

KY COVINGTON $77,000 

KY LEXINGTON-FAYETTE $95,000 

KY LOUISVILLE $421,000 

KY JEFFERSON COUNTY $113,000 

KY 
KENTUCKY STATE 
PROGRAM $1,283,000 

KY 
Total   $1,989,000 

 

LA BATON ROUGE $206,000 

LA LAFAYETTE $87,000 

LA NEW ORLEANS $698,000 



LA SHREVEPORT $136,000 

LA JEFFERSON PARISH $178,000 

LA 
LOUISIANA STATE 
PROGRAM $1,583,000 

LA 
Total   $2,888,000 

 

ME PORTLAND $88,000 

ME MAINE STATE PROGRAM $694,000 

ME Total   $782,000 

 

MD BALTIMORE $1,039,000 

MD ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY $88,000 

MD BALTIMORE COUNTY $172,000 

MD MONTGOMERY COUNTY $207,000 

MD PRINCE GEORGES COUNTY $238,000 

MD 
MARYLAND STATE 
PROGRAM $521,000 

MD 
Total   $2,265,000 

 

MA BOSTON $882,000 

MA CAMBRIDGE $138,000 

MA FALL RIVER $125,000 

MA LAWRENCE $82,000 

MA LOWELL $100,000 

MA LYNN $116,000 



MA NEW BEDFORD $128,000 

MA NEWTON $94,000 

MA QUINCY $86,000 

MA SOMERVILLE $128,000 

MA SPRINGFIELD $179,000 

MA WORCESTER $204,000 

MA 
MASSACHUSETTS STATE 
PROG $2,240,000 

MA 
Total   $4,502,000 

 

MI DEARBORN $89,000 

MI DETROIT $1,817,000 

MI FLINT $197,000 

MI GRAND RAPIDS $168,000 

MI KALAMAZOO $81,000 

MI LANSING $85,000 

MI SAGINAW $117,000 

MI GENESEE COUNTY $98,000 

MI OAKLAND COUNTY $143,000 

MI WAYNE COUNTY $130,000 

MI MICHIGAN STATE PROGRAM $2,710,000 

MI Total   $5,635,000 

 

MN DULUTH $125,000 

MN MINNEAPOLIS $600,000 



MN ST PAUL $354,000 

MN HENNEPIN COUNTY $123,000 

MN ST LOUIS COUNTY $109,000 

MN 
MINNESOTA STATE 
PROGRAM $1,163,000 

MN 
Total   $2,474,000 

 

MS JACKSON $128,000 

MS MISSISSIPPI STATE PROG $1,446,000 

MS Total   $1,574,000 

 

MO KANSAS CITY $404,000 

MO ST JOSEPH $83,000 

MO ST LOUIS $980,000 

MO ST LOUIS COUNTY $230,000 

MO 
MISSOURI STATE 
PROGRAM $1,228,000 

MO 
Total   $2,925,000 

 

MT MONTANA STATE PROGRAM $368,000 

MT Total   $368,000 

 

NE LINCOLN $77,000 

NE OMAHA $227,000 

NE NEBRASKA STATE PROGRAM $526,000 



NE Total   $830,000 

 

NV LAS VEGAS $142,000 

NV CLARK COUNTY $161,000 

NV NEVADA STATE PROGRAM $259,000 

NV Total   $562,000 

 

NH MANCHESTER $77,000 

NH 
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE 
PROG $434,000 

NH 
Total   $511,000 

 

NJ BAYONNE $80,000 

NJ CAMDEN $132,000 

NJ ELIZABETH $100,000 

NJ JERSEY CITY $308,000 

NJ NEWARK $411,000 

NJ PATERSON $117,000 

NJ TRENTON $136,000 

NJ BERGEN COUNTY $444,000 

NJ CAMDEN COUNTY $100,000 

NJ ESSEX COUNTY $262,000 

NJ HUDSON COUNTY $178,000 

NJ MONMOUTH COUNTY $131,000 

NJ MORRIS COUNTY $92,000 



NJ OCEAN COUNTY $83,000 

NJ UNION COUNTY $221,000 

NJ 
NEW JERSEY STATE 
PROGRAM $1,479,000 

NJ 
Total   $4,274,000 

 

NM ALBUQUERQUE $189,000 

NM 
NEW MEXICO STATE 
PROGRAM $616,000 

NM 
Total   $805,000 

 

NY ALBANY $159,000 

NY BINGHAMTON $105,000 

NY BUFFALO $750,000 

NY ISLIP TOWN $82,000 

NY MOUNT VERNON $79,000 

NY NEW YORK CITY $7,861,000 

NY NIAGARA FALLS $117,000 

NY ROCHESTER $414,000 

NY SCHENECTADY $112,000 

NY SYRACUSE $268,000 

NY TROY $88,000 

NY UTICA $139,000 

NY YONKERS $156,000 

NY ERIE COUNTY $118,000 



NY NASSAU COUNTY $621,000 

NY ONONDAGA COUNTY $79,000 

NY ROCKLAND COUNTY $79,000 

NY SUFFOLK COUNTY $148,000 

NY WESTCHESTER COUNTY $234,000 

NY 
NEW YORK STATE 
PROGRAM $3,026,000 

NY 
Total   $14,635,000 

 

NC CHARLOTTE $161,000 

NC RALEIGH $83,000 

NC CUMBERLAND COUNTY $80,000 

NC 
NORTH CAROLINA STA 
PROG $2,230,000 

NC 
Total   $2,554,000 

 

ND NORTH DAKOTA STATE PROG $286,000 

ND Total   $286,000 

 

OH AKRON $300,000 

OH CANTON $130,000 

OH CINCINNATI $591,000 

OH CLEVELAND $1,078,000 

OH COLUMBUS $304,000 

OH DAYTON $293,000 



OH LAKEWOOD $91,000 

OH SPRINGFIELD $89,000 

OH TOLEDO $338,000 

OH YOUNGSTOWN $197,000 

OH CUYAHOGA COUNTY $116,000 

OH FRANKLIN COUNTY $78,000 

OH HAMILTON COUNTY $123,000 

OH MONTGOMERY COUNTY $89,000 

OH OHIO STATE PROGRAM $2,952,000 

OH Total   $6,769,000 

 

OK OKLAHOMA CITY $224,000 

OK TULSA $168,000 

OK 
OKLAHOMA STATE 
PROGRAM $906,000 

OK 
Total   $1,298,000 

 

OR PORTLAND $431,000 

OR CLACKAMAS COUNTY $87,000 

OR WASHINGTON COUNTY $83,000 

OR OREGON STATE PROGRAM $765,000 

OR Total   $1,366,000 

 

PA ALLENTOWN $114,000 

PA ALTOONA $90,000 



PA ERIE $157,000 

PA HARRISBURG $100,000 

PA LANCASTER $80,000 

PA PHILADELPHIA $2,434,000 

PA PITTSBURGH $755,000 

PA READING $139,000 

PA SCRANTON $146,000 

PA UPPER DARBY $85,000 

PA WILKES-BARRE $83,000 

PA ALLEGHENY COUNTY $662,000 

PA BEAVER COUNTY $165,000 

PA BERKS COUNTY $111,000 

PA BUCKS COUNTY $94,000 

PA CHESTER COUNTY $114,000 

PA DELAWARE COUNTY $162,000 

PA LANCASTER COUNTY $135,000 

PA LUZERNE COUNTY $212,000 

PA MONTGOMERY COUNTY $145,000 

PA WASHINGTON COUNTY $189,000 

PA WESTMORELAND COUNTY $174,000 

PA YORK COUNTY $102,000 

PA 
PENNSYLVANIA STATE 
PROG $2,883,000 

PA 
Total   $9,331,000 

 



PR AGUADILLA MUNICIPIO $89,000 

PR ARECIBO MUNICIPIO $138,000 

PR BAYAMON MUNICIPIO $233,000 

PR CAGUAS MUNICIPIO $169,000 

PR CAROLINA MUNICIPIO $187,000 

PR GUAYNABO MUNICIPIO $96,000 

PR HUMACAO MUNICIPIO $77,000 

PR MAYAGUEZ MUNICIPIO $139,000 

PR PONCE MUNICIPIO $281,000 

PR SAN JUAN MUNICIPIO $509,000 

PR TOA BAJA MUNICIPIO $110,000 

PR VEGA BAJA MUNICIPIO $84,000 

PR PUERTO RICO STATE PROG $2,519,000 

PR Total   $4,631,000 

 

SC CHARLESTON COUNTY $100,000 

SC GREENVILLE COUNTY $91,000 

SC SOUTH CAROLINA STA PROG $1,395,000 

SC Total   $1,586,000 

SD SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PROG $345,000 

SD Total   $345,000 

Back to ESG listing 

 

TN CHATTANOOGA $87,000 

TN KNOXVILLE $88,000 

TN MEMPHIS $394,000 

https://archives.hud.gov/news/1999/esgcoc99/esgmenu.html


TN NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON $208,000 

TN 
TENNESSEE STATE 
PROGRAM $1,299,000 

TN 
Total   $2,076,000 

 

TX AMARILLO $85,000 

TX ARLINGTON $101,000 

TX AUSTIN $287,000 

TX BEAUMONT $82,000 

TX BROWNSVILLE $145,000 

TX CORPUS CHRISTI $175,000 

TX DALLAS $679,000 

TX EL PASO $439,000 

TX FORT WORTH $272,000 

TX HOUSTON $1,241,000 

TX IRVING $79,000 

TX LAREDO $152,000 

TX LUBBOCK $113,000 

TX MC ALLEN $91,000 

TX SAN ANTONIO $712,000 

TX WACO $78,000 

TX BEXAR COUNTY $80,000 

TX FORT BEND COUNTY $75,000 

TX HARRIS COUNTY $403,000 

TX HIDALGO COUNTY $310,000 



TX TARRANT COUNTY $125,000 

TX TEXAS STATE PROGRAM $4,649,000 

TX Total   $10,373,000 

 

UT SALT LAKE CITY $171,000 

UT SALT LAKE COUNTY $112,000 

UT UTAH STATE PROGRAM $540,000 

UT Total   $823,000 

 

VT VERMONT STATE PROGRAM $338,000 

VT Total   $338,000 

 

VA NEWPORT NEWS $76,000 

VA NORFOLK $231,000 

VA PORTSMOUTH $78,000 

VA RICHMOND $211,000 

VA VIRGINIA BEACH $108,000 

VA ARLINGTON COUNTY $82,000 

VA FAIRFAX COUNTY $217,000 

VA VIRGINIA STATE PROGRAM $1,392,000 

VA Total   $2,395,000 

 

WA SEATTLE $532,000 

WA SPOKANE $160,000 

WA TACOMA $118,000 



WA KING COUNTY $230,000 

WA PIERCE COUNTY $154,000 

WA SNOHOMISH COUNTY $119,000 

WA 
WASHINGTON STATE 
PROGRAM $1,008,000 

WA 
Total   $2,321,000 

 

DC WASHINGTON $826,000 

DC Total   $826,000 

 

WV CHARLESTON $86,000 

WV HUNTINGTON $95,000 

WV 
WEST VIRGINIA STATE 
PROG $871,000 

WV 
Total   $1,052,000 

 

WI MADISON $89,000 

WI MILWAUKEE $783,000 

WI RACINE $90,000 

WI 
WISCONSIN STATE 
PROGRAM $1,823,000 

WI 
Total   $2,785,000 

 

WY WYOMING STATE PROGRAM $159,000 

WY Total   $159,000 



 


